
























Attachment D: Meeting Schedule 
 

Date Meeting Topic Who was notified? 
 
August 19, 
2008 

 
Feldman’s 
Neighborhood Design 
Manual Orientation 

 
 Overview of the NPZ 
enabling legislation  

 Call for committee 
members 

 
Every property owner and 
resident within the Feldman’s 
neighborhood  

 
October 7, 
2008 

 
Feldman’s 
Neighborhood Design 
Manual Committee 
(Committee) - #1 

 
 Roles & responsibilities 
 Overview of the NPZ 
 Identify defining 
characteristics 

 
Committee members plus 
interested parties*/**  

 
October 
21, 2008 

 
Committee - #2 

 
 Report of stakeholder 
feedback 

 Identify defining 
characteristics cont’d 

 
Committee members plus 
interested parties 

 
November 
18, 2008 

 
Committee - #3 

 
 Review draft introductory 
and defining characteristic 
chapters 

 Develop privacy 
mitigation 
recommendations 

 
Committee members plus 
interested parties 

 
December 
2, 2008 

 
Committee - #4 

 
 Review draft privacy 
mitigation chapter 

 Overview of development 
criteria 

 Open forum 

 
Committee members plus 
interested parties 

 
January 6, 
2009 

 
Committee - #5 

 
 Progress report 
 Develop dimensional, 
spatial, & access 
recommendations  

 
Committee members plus 
interested parties 

 
January 
27, 2009 

 
Committee - #6 

 
 Summary of committee 
comments 

 Presentation of staff 
proposal 

 Develop dimensional, 
spatial, & access 
recommendations cont’d 

 
Committee members plus 
interested parties 

 
March 31, 
2009 

 
Committee - #7 

 
Overview and discussion of 
draft design manual & 
associated procedures 

 
Committee members plus 
interested parties 

 
May 12, 
2009 

 
Neighborhood Meeting 

 
Overview and discussion of 
draft design manual & 

 
Every property owner in the 
Feldman’s neighborhood and 



rezoning within 300 feet of the 
neighborhood 

 
June 9, 
2009 

 
Committee - #8 

 
Further discuss incentives, 
compatibility review 
guidelines, & future policy 
direction recommendations 

 
Committee members plus 
interested parties 

 
August 13, 
2009 

 
Zoning Examiner 

 
Proposed rezoning of the 
Feldman’s Neighborhood to 
include the Neighborhood 
Preservation Zone – Public 
hearing  

 
Every property owner in the 
Feldman’s neighborhood and 
within 300 feet of the 
neighborhood 

 
*  Those individuals who indicated to staff that they were interested in following the activities of the 

committee were added to the interested party listserv.   
**  Time was reserved at each committee meeting for a call to the audience.   
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Attachment E: Staff Response to Issues Raised at the Neighborhood Meeting  
 
 

The following is a response to stakeholder issues with the proposed Feldman’s Neighborhood 
Preservation Zone raised at the May 12, 2009 neighborhood meeting.  The issues have been 

grouped by subject matter. 
 

Applicability 
 
Issue #1: Page 3, third bullet point: The words "visible from the street" need to be clarified.  In 
committee, we spoke of "visible" as meaning visible from the front property line.  That definition 
didn't make it into the draft.  Also, how would "visible" be defined for a corner property?  
 
Response: The Design Manual will be revised as suggested.  Applicants with structures on 
corner properties will have to demonstrate compliance for the two sides along the street. 
 
Issue #2: Commercially zoned properties should be subject to the Neighborhood Preservation 
Zone. 
 
Response: The NPZ only affects residentially zoned property.  The NPZ enabling legislation 
would have to be amended to include commercially zoned properties. 
 
 
Compatibility Review Criteria  
 
Issue #3: The Priority and Regular Review Criteria should be consolidated into a single set of 
compatibility review criteria. 
 
Response: The neighborhood stated that maintaining the historic streetscape is the top priority.  
The Priority Review Criteria (i.e. front yard, mass, rhythm, and scale) were identified as those 
elements of development key to maintaining the historic streetscape.  The other criteria are 
secondary.   
 
Issue #4: Page 12, front yards: The historic condition in Feldman's is not an absence of fencing 
around front yards.  The historic condition is woven wire fencing less than or equal to 3' tall.  A 
remnant of this fencing is present along the south property line of 1316 N. 1st Avenue -- one of 
the properties mistakenly shown in the draft manual as an example of an open front yard.  The 
wording, "Avoid: Fences and walls enclosing front yards," should be changed to, "Avoid: 
Opaque fences and walls enclosing front yards."  
 
Response: The Design Manual will be revised as recommended. 
 
Issue #5: Pages 16 and 17, Prairie style: There were no Prairie Style buildings in Feldman's 
during the period of significance.  The only apparent Prairie Style building is a Craftsman 
Bungalow that has undergone extensive, a historic modification since the last historic survey.  
While attractive, this architectural style is not authentic to Feldman's. 
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Response: According to the National Register inventory there are two Prairie style structures in 
the Feldman’s Neighborhood [1127 N. 6th Ave. (commercial use – non-contributing) & 605-607 
E. Adams St.(multifamily residence - contributing)].  There are three other structures that include 
elements of Prairie architecture along with other architectural styles [1540 N. Tyndall Ave., 732 
E. Mabel & 1220 N. 1st Ave. – all single-family residences; all contributing properties).   
 
Issue #6: The manual falls short concerning healthy vegetation that provide the necessary air 
cleaning and oxygen producing environment we need to be healthy.  
 
Response: The NPZ enabling legislation limits review for landscaping only when a project 
proposes a comprehensive change to the streetscape such as the construction of a new residential 
unit.  When applicable, landscaping must be compatible with the landscaping at the contributing 
properties within the project’s Development Zone.    
 
 
Downtown Area Infill Incentive District 
 
Issue #7: The proposed Downtown Area Infill Incentive District (IID) is not effective.  Who 
would want their college age daughter living on Stone Avenue? 
 
Response: The effectiveness of the IID is yet to be determined.  The IID allows a Modification 
of Development Regulations (MDR) similar to what has been in place for over 2 years in the Rio 
Nuevo and Downtown District.  So far, four (4) projects in the RND have received MDRs.  
Contrary to the assertion that student housing would not be built on Stone Avenue, there are in 
fact a mixed-use project on Stone Avenue (the Standard, a mix of commercial and residential) 
and an apartment complex on the southwest corner of Stone and University that are occupied 
primarily by students.  In addition, College Place at Oracle and Drachman also serves as student 
housing. 
 
Issue #8: The proposed Downtown Area Infill Incentive District (IID) boundaries should be 
amended to exclude properties within the Feldman’s National Register Historic District (37 E. 
Speedway and 41 E. Speedway).  
 
Response: Mayor and Council established the boundaries of the IID in October 2006.  While 
staff is not recommending revisions to the boundaries at this time, staff will include your 
recommendation in the materials going to the Planning Commission and the Mayor and Council. 
 
 
General 
 
Issue #9: The architectural design requirements are too onerous.  The Design Manual is overly 
restrictive about very specific design features such as windows, wall textures, etc. 
 
Response: The Design Professional will consider the relative impact and intensity of the 
proposed development when determining the applicable compatibility review criteria.  In other 
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words, compliance with fewer compatibility review criteria will be required of an addition to an 
existing house than to the construction of a new house.    
 
Issue #10: The Design Manual is nothing more than instructions on how not to build a Michael 
Goodman structure.  It does not encourage creativity.  
 
Response: The NPZ enabling legislation and Feldman’s Design Manual does not prescribe a 
rigid, formulaic approach to achieve compliance.  Rather, they set up a regulatory framework in 
which there is flexibility in achieving the goal of designing a historically compatible structure.    
 
Issue #11: The Design Manual Committee process was a missed opportunity to create a manual 
that could be supported.  Stronger facilitation of the meetings was required.  Specifically, staff 
should have prevented Michael Goodman from becoming an obstructionist throughout the 
process.  
 
Response: Comment noted. 
 
Issue #12: Rethink the Design Manual.  There is no rush in getting the Design Manual approved.  
Take the time to get the manual right. 
 
Response: Staff is proceeding with the rezoning process for the following reasons: 1) the design 
manual is consistent with the NPZ enabling legislation and 2) many of the issues raised at the 
neighborhood meetings are outside the parameters of the NPZ enabling legislation.  
 
 Issue #13: The City will be sued if it adopts the Feldman’s NPZ. 
 
Response: Comment noted. 
 
Issue #14: The effort falls far short and gives too much in tax breaks incentives for too little 
effort on the part of urban density developers. 
 
Response: Comment noted.  Note: Tax breaks are not a part of the NPZ process. 
 
Issue #15: While the NPZ is in itself a good policy, the neighborhoods bordering adopted NPZs 
will become “sitting targets” for mini-dorm developers who will want to develop in less 
restrictive areas.  The Northwest Neighborhood Association and other similarly situated 
neighborhoods need some sort of protections to slow down further mini-dorm development. 
 
Response: Comment noted.   
 
Issue #16: The demolition of contributing properties should be prohibited. 
 
Response: A text amendment to the Land Use Code is currently under development requiring 
demolition standards specific to contributing properties.  This comment will be forwarded to the 
staff working on this particular text amendment.   
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Issue #17: Mini-dorms are decreasing the property values of adjacent properties. 
 
Response: Comment noted. 
 
Issue #18: The Appendix is confusing.  Remove it or qualify it.  What is the point of the point 
system and why do we have a pre-approved plans section when none exist? 
 
Response: The introduction to Appendix A clarifies that the concepts provided in this section are 
for informational purposes only.  They are included in the design manual in response to 
committee members’ wanting their concerns documented.   
 
Issue #19: How is the Feldman’s Design Manual enforced?  How are violations to Feldman’s 
Design Manual handled? 
 
Response: Violations to the Feldman’s Design Manual are enforced as zoning violations.  Once 
a possible violation is reported to the City, the Zoning Enforcement staff notify the property 
owner to take the steps necessary to comply with the design manual.  If the property owner does 
not comply in the allotted time, the City will forward to the case to City Court where daily fines 
may be imposed until the site is brought into compliance.     
 
Issue #20: Will we see another draft of the Design Manual?  If so, when? 
 
Response: Yes.  Staff will notify the Design Manual Committee and interested parties via e-mail 
when the next draft Design Manual is posted online.  Staff anticipates completing the next draft 
by early June. 
 
 
Incentives 
 
Issue #21: Incentives are not adequately discussed in the Design Manual.  Incentive section 
should be expanded to include more incentives. 
 
Response: Staff welcomes your suggested incentives.  Staff will consider adding your suggested 
incentive to the Design Manual if it is within the parameters permitted by the NPZ enabling 
legislation and does not conflict with other provisions in the Design Manual. 
 
Issue #22: Higher density should be encouraged.  The Design Manual should provide incentives 
for higher density such as waiving rezoning requirements, expedited reviews, etc.  Staff has not 
shown any willingness to create incentives for larger residential projects. 
 
Response: The NPZ is not the appropriate mechanism to encourage higher density.  Other 
processes, such as the proposed Downtown Area Infill Incentive District and Area or 
Neighborhood Plan, are more appropriate to address the need for appropriately located higher 
density development.   
 
Issue #23: Allowing alley access is not an incentive. 
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Response: To the contrary, staff has heard from developers that they would consider taking alley 
access if only permitted by the City.  The alley access incentive removes the minimum width and 
surfacing requirements, which have been barriers to taking alley access in the past. 
 
Issue #24: Alley surfacing needs to be defined or removed as a condition.  There are no dusty 
dirt alleys that are acceptable. 
 
Response: The condition as written allows the flexibility to determine when, where, and the type 
of surfacing that may be required based on an evaluation of the type of project being proposed 
and the project’s proximity to a roadway.  
 
Issue #25: Page 43: Add a section as follows: 
 
5.5 Disabled Accessibility 
 
Incentive:  “Modifications necessary to make an existing structure wheelchair accessible may, at 
the discretion of the Design Professional, be exempted from the Compatibility Review 
requirements of this Design Manual.  Such exemption may be granted via an expedited process, 
rather than through a full application and review.”  
 
Condition:  The front porch will not be eliminated or so drastically modified as to cause a 
contributing structure to become non-contributing. (Source: Diana Lett) 
 
Response: Staff recommends revising the incentive to read “The Design Professional will work 
with applicants on the design of wheelchair accessible ramps to maintain the structure’s 
contributing property status.” 
 
Issue #26: Page 42, Lot coverage: The wording is unclear.  This section states, "Lot coverage 
may be increased by a maximum of ten percent (10%) allowed by the underlying zoning . . . "  I 
believe it should say, "Lot coverage may be increased by a maximum of ten percent (10%) over 
the coverage allowed by the underlying zoning . . . " 
 
Response: The Design Manual will be revised as suggested. 
 
Issue #27: Add as an incentive that driveways will not be included in the lot coverage 
calculation.   
 
Response: This will be added as an option. 
 
Issue #28: Make it possible to split lots more efficiently.  Streamline the lot split process.   
 
Response: The NPZ enabling legislation does not allow a modification of subdivision 
regulations.  A text amendment to the subdivision section of the Land Use Code is the 
appropriate process to address issues with the lot split standards.    
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Issue #29: Page 42, Perimeter Yard Setbacks A. Street perimeter yard setbacks: While the 
wording is excellent and would preserve the streetscape, it is hardly an incentive to builders.  
Historic setbacks are generally greater than what the current code requires, i.e., more restrictive.  
Perhaps this section should be moved elsewhere in the manual. 
 
Response: Staff will reconsider the status and location of this item in the Design Manual.  
 
Issue #30: Re: Front yard setback incentive.  Are we using averages for the front yard setback?  
How is this an incentive? 
 
Response: Yes, the average front yard setback of the contributing properties along the same side 
of the street as the project will be used.  The front yard setback incentive is under 
reconsideration.  See Issue #29 for additional explanation. 
 
Issue #31: Page 42, Perimeter Yard Setbacks A. Perimeter yard setbacks: It was the committee's 
intention to allow a reduction in side yard setbacks to the 6' commonly found in our historic 
neighborhood.  This was one of the few items enthusiastically endorsed by both builders and 
neighbors.  The committee's consensus position on this item seems to be missing from the 
language of this section. 
 
Response: The perimeter yard setback incentive as shown in the Design Manual was written in 
response to one of the committee members commenting that several of the contributing 
properties could not be built under today’s perimeter yard setback requirements.  Staff wanted to 
provide sufficient flexibility whereby an applicant with a historically compatible structure that 
met the privacy mitigation objectives would not have to pursue a variance for a setback less than  
6 feet.    
 
Issue #32: Create incentives for vista preservation and vista corridors.  The Design Manual 
should provide vista protections. 
 
Response: This issue is excerpted from a letter from a resident in response to the proposed 
Feldman’s NPZ.  The type of vista preservation more fully expressed in the letter would require 
a prohibition on two story structures throughout the Feldman’s NPZ, which staff does not 
support.     
 
 
Privacy Mitigation 
 
Issue #33: Two story structures are resulting in a loss of privacy, quietude, and mountain views.  
 
Response: Comment noted.    
 
Issue #34: Page 6, Section 5 Privacy Mitigation: It is troubling that privacy mitigation does not 
apply to single-story structures.  This is a perverse incentive to increase lot coverage and skimp 
on landscaping, thus promoting the urban heat island effect.  Privacy mitigation should apply 
when single story is proposed adjacent to single story. 
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Response: The NPZ enabling legislation stipulates that privacy mitigation is only required of 
multi-story structures locating adjacent to existing single story.  However, a statement will be 
added to the Privacy Mitigation chapter encouraging applicants to incorporate privacy mitigation 
into the design of their single story projects. 
 
Issue #35: Page 29, 4.2 C.  This section states, "Where a two-story building is proposed adjacent 
to existing two-story residences, Privacy Mitigation regarding location and screening of 
balconies is encouraged, but not required."  As noted in the previous message, this statement is 
the exact opposite of what the neighborhood has urgently requested.  
 
Balconies on adjacent two-story buildings should be regulated.  Second-story balconies facing 
each other should be prohibited.   
 
With regard to the existing NPZ ordinance and privacy mitigation, the ordinance defines 
neighborhood character (2.8.11.2) as including spatial relationships (or course) and section 
2.8.11.7B1a(i) and (ii) and .7B1b offer a possible way within the existing ordinance to legislate 
balcony positions and other troublesome privacy issues that the current design manual does not 
include. I would like to see these as recommendations to the City Council to accompany the 
manual. Certainly our existing neighborhood character does not include facing balconies. 
 
Response: The NPZ enabling legislation stipulates that privacy mitigation is required only when 
a multistory structure is locating adjacent to an existing single story residence.  However, the 
location of balconies can be restricted through the Compatibility Review process during which it 
will be determined whether any contributing property within the project’s Development Zone 
includes a balcony.  If there is no historical basis for balconies in a particular Development Zone, 
the Design Professional can prohibit balconies from being located where they are visible from 
the street.    
 
Issue #36: The screening of balconies is ridiculous. 
 
Response: The screening of balconies is one of several strategies offered to meet the objective of 
avoiding balconies that “can serve as noise-producing, social gathering areas.”  If screening is 
not a viable option for the property owner, then another strategy can be used such as recessing 
the balcony into the façade of the building. 
 
 
Review & Approval Process 
 
Issue #37: The neighborhood association should be notified and have oversight of every permit 
going through the compatibility review process.  
 
There is no provision for the neighborhood to be informed of the Director's final decision on the 
compatibility of proposed construction. Nor is there any provision for the neighborhood to be 
included in any appeal process. 
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There needs to a provision allowing for the timely consultation between the Design Professional 
and a Neighborhood Board. 
 
Response: When deliberating on the NPZ enabling legislation in June 2008, the Mayor and 
Council considered the issue of neighborhood oversight.  In the end, the Mayor and Council 
balanced the restrictions imposed by the Design Manual developed with input from the 
neighborhood and creating a process that allows for the timely processing of building permits.     
 
Issue #38: My basic qualm about the design manual is the responsibility and trust that we place 
in the unnamed design professional. This person may be either a city employee or a contract 
employee. What are the requirements for this person's employment? How transparent will the 
hiring process be? Where will the money come from to pay her or him? 
 
Response: The Design Professional must a registered architect with historic preservation 
experience and must be appointed by the Mayor and Council.  On March 10, 2009, the Mayor 
and Council appointed Jim Gresham as the City’s Design Professional during a regularly 
scheduled Mayor and Council meeting.  Mr. Gresham is a local architect with over 50 years 
experience.  Applicants will pay a Design Professional review fee.  The fee rate has yet to be 
determined, but the objective is to achieve full cost recovery.   
 
Issue #39: What appeal remedies do neighbors and the neighborhood association have to 
question this determination? 
 
Response: The Board of Adjustment considers appeals of the director’s decision.   
 
Issue #40: How much are the Compatibility Review fees? 
 
Response: The fee has yet to be finalized, but it will most likely be approximately $200.  The 
objective is to set the fee to achieve full cost recovery. 
 
Issue #41: Is there an expedited review process or waiver from the NPZ requirements for minor 
projects? 
 
Response: No, there is not an expedited review process or waiver for minor projects.  Note: 
Depending on the relative impact and intensity and location of the proposed addition in relation 
to the streetscape, the Design Professional may determine that a proposed development’s 
visibility from the street is so minimal as to be immaterial for purposes of the application of the 
NPZ.   
  
Issue #42: The NPZ should not apply to expansions of less than 25%. 
 
Response: The NPZ enabling legislation provides the applicability criteria, which does not 
include exceptions for additions less than 25% of the gross floor area of the existing structure.  
The Design Professional has the discretion to determine whether the proposed development’s 
visibility from the street is so minimal as to be immaterial for purposes of the application of the 
NPZ.    




